

No. 12-304

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STEPHANIE SUTHERLAND, on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, and THE
EMPLOYEE RIGHTS ADVOCACY INSTITUTE FOR LAW & POLICY**

GETMAN & SWEENEY PLLC

Dan C. Getman
Michael J.D. Sweeney
Lesley Tse
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
Tel: (845) 255-9370
Fax: (845) 255-8649

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION**

Rebecca M. Hamburg
417 Montgomery Street, Fourth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (415) 296-7629
Fax: (866) 593-7521

Lead Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Purpose of the FLSA Is to Protect ALL Workers and the Public
 from the Harms of Detrimental Labor Conditions 4

 i. Congress Mandated Minimum and Overtime Wages in Order to
 Protect All Workers and the Public 5

 ii. The FLSA Protects All Workers and the Public from Unchecked
 Market Behavior by Limiting the Right to Contract 6

 B. The Statutory Right to Collective Action is an Integral Part of the
 FLSA Enforcement Regime 8

 C. Despite the FLSA’s Enforcement Regime, the Goals of the FLSA
 Remain at Risk..... 12

 D. Arbitration Must Allow Employees to Vindicate Their Statutory
 Rights Under the FLSA..... 16

 E. Applying the Factors of Unchecked Market Behavior and Public
 Policy of the *Amex I* Test to FLSA Cases Shows That Collective
 Action Waivers Should Never Be Permitted 19

 i. A Class Waiver Provision that Forces Workers to Pursue
 Individual Claims Will Effectively Preclude Them From Pursuing
 Claims and Vindicating Statutory Rights 19

 a) Many FLSA Claims Will Go Without Redress Due to Their
 Small Dollar Value Relative to the Costs and Risks of
 Individual Arbitration..... 19

 b) Many Individuals Will Not Know Their Rights are Being
 Violated Absent Notice of a Collective Action..... 21

- c) Many Aggrieved Workers Will Not Step Forward to Pursue Individual Actions Due to the Fear of Retaliation..... 22
 - ii. Allowing Employers to Use Contracts to Avoid FLSA Liability Encourages Behavior Congress Intended the FLSA to Discourage. . 23
 - a) Denying Workers the Right to Proceed Collectively Allows Employers to Engage in Unchecked Market Behavior..... 23
 - b) Allowing Employers to Contract Around FLSA Rights Undermines the FLSA’s Limitations on Contracts 25
 - c) Denying Workers the FLSA Right to Proceed Collectively Promotes Violations of the Law 28
- F. The Result Is Not Contrary to the FAA as Arbitration Under the FAA Must Allow for the Vindication of Federal Statutory Rights 29
- IV. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ansoumana v. Gristede’s Operating Corp., 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 21

AT & T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....18, 28

Barrentine v. Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc., 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....4, 7, 26

Battaglia v. General Motors Corp., 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948)..... 6

Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron, 334 U.S. 446 (1948)..... 5

Brock v. Richardson, 812 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 23

Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil, 324 U.S. 697 (1945)passim

D.A. Schulte, Inc., v. Gangi, 328 U.S. 108 (1946)..... 5

Dale v. Comcast Corp., 498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 18

Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp., 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 22

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co., 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 19

Garrett v. Ernst & Young, 1:03-cv-06257-AKH (S.D.N.Y.) 24

Gentry v. Superior Court, 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007) 21

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp., 500 U.S. 20 (1991) 16, 25, 27, 29

Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs. Ltd., 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999) 8

Herrington v. Waterstone Mortg. Corp., No. 11-cv-779-bbc, 2012 WL 1242318
(W.D. Wis. Mar. 16, 2012)..... 11

<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	9, 10, 21
<i>In re Am. Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir.2009)	10, 17, 18, 23
<i>In re Am. Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , 634 F.3d 187 (2d Cir.2011).....	18
<i>In re Am. Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir.2012)	25, 27, 28
<i>In re D.R. Horton</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274 (NLRB Jan. 3, 2012)	11, 28
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Perf. Plastics, Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1325 (2011).....	22
<i>Lehigh Valley Coal</i> , 218 F.547 (1914)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	22
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	16, 30
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir.1999)	23
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	23
<i>Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Bodylines, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir.2003).....	27
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 1942)	5
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	28
<i>Raniere v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp.2d __, 2011 WL 5881926, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2011).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	24
<i>Reyes v. Altamarea Group, LLC</i> , No. 10–CV–6451, 2011 WL 4599822 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011)	21

<i>Scholtisek v. The Eldre Corp.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 381 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	19
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Shankle v B-G Maint. Mgmt of Colo. Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1758 (2010)	18
<i>Sutherland v. E&Y</i> , 768 F.Supp.2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10, 20
<i>Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	6
<i>West Coast Hotel v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	7

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2	27
29 U.S.C. §102	11
29 U.S.C. § 103	7, 11
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 201	1, 2
29 U.S.C. § 202	4, 6, 11
29 U.S.C. § 206	12
29 U.S.C. § 216	8, 9, 12
29 U.S.C. § 621	7, 9, 12
29 U.S.C. § 626.....	9

Other Authorities

- Annette Bernhardt, *et al.*, *Working Without Laws: A Survey of Employment and Labor Law Violations in New York City 2* (National Employment Law Project 2010) available at http://nelp.3cdn.net/990687e422dcf919d3_h6m6bf6ki.pdf 13, 14
- Craig Becker, *A Good Job for Everyone: Fair Labor Standards Act Must Protect Employees in Nation’s Growing Service Economy*, *Legal Times*, Vol. 27, No. 36 (Sept. 6, 2004), available at <http://www.showusthejobs.org/issues/jobseconomy/overtimepay/upload/FLSA.pdf>..... 13
- DOL News Release (Nov. 19, 2009), available at <http://www.dol.gov/opa/media/press/whd/whd20091452.htm>..... 15
- DOL, Employment Standards Administration, Wage and Hour Division, *1999-2000 Report on Initiatives*, 13, 36 (Feb. 2001), available at http://nelp.3cdn.net/a5c00e8d7415a905dd_o4m6ikkkt.pdf..... 13
- H. Rep. No. 2182, 75th Cong., 3d Sess., pp. 6-7 6
- James C. Duff, *Judicial Business of the United States Courts, 2010 Annual Report of the Director* 146 (Table C-2, Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts (2010), available at <http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2010/JudicialBusinesspdfversion.pdf>. 16
- Juliet M. Brodie, *Post-Welfare Lawyering: Clinical Education and a New Poverty Law Agenda*, 20 *Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y* 201, 248-49 (2006) 19
- Kim Bobo, *Wage Theft in America: Why Millions of Working Americans Are Not Getting Paid – And What We Can Do About It* 121 (2009) 15
- National Employment Law Project, *Holding the Wage Floor: Enforcement of Wage and Hour Standards for Low-Wage Workers in an Era of Government Inaction*

<i>and Employer Unaccountability</i> 8-9 (Oct. 2006), available at http://nelp.3cdn.net/95b39fc0a12a8d8a34_iwm6bhbv2.pdf	16
Progressive States Network, <i>Cracking Down on Wage Theft</i> at 5 (Apr. 2012) available at http://www.progressivestates.org/sync/pdfs/PSN.CrackingDownonWageTheft.pdf	15
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Employ’ t Standards Admin., Wage and Hour Div., <i>Wage and Hour Collects Over \$1.4 Billion in Back Wages for Over 2 Million Employees Since Fiscal Year 2001</i> , at 2 (2008), available at http://www.dol.gov/whd/statistics/2008FiscalYear.pdf	20
U.S. GAO, <i>Fair Labor Standards Act: Better Use of Available Resources and Consistent Reporting Could Improve Compliance</i> , GAO-08-962T, at 5-6 (July 15, 2008), available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/130/120636.pdf	15

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29	1
Second Circuit Local Rule 29.1	1
